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of Financial Position
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
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 2025 2024

Balance at 1 January 73,983 70,482

Profit for the year  5,508  5,503 

Other comprehensive (loss) / income (146) 194

Total comprehensive income for the 
year 5,362 5,697

Transfer to charitable donation reserve (60) (50)

Transaction with owners  recognised 
directly in equity:

Cash dividend paid (3,219) (2,146)

Balance at end of the year 76,066 73,983

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2025, BHD ’000

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ended 31 December 2025, BHD ’000

These statements have been extracted from Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 
2025 which were approved by the Board of Directors on 23 February 2026 and which were audited 
by Ernst & Young, who expressed an unqualified audit opinion.
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2025 2024

Net investment income 4,214 3,004

Net fee income 10,960 10,843

Brokerage and other income 3,536 3,771

Net interest income 4,185 3,940

Operating income 22,895 21,558

Staff cost (10,837) (10,622)

Other operating expenses (6,417) (5,406)

Operating expenses (17,254) (16,028)

Share of profit of non-controlling unit 
holders  in consolidated funds (133) (27)

Net profit for the year 5,508 5,503

Basic and diluted earnings per share 
(fils) 13.5 13.5

2025 2024

Profit for the year  5,508  5,503 

Other comprehensive (loss) / income

Items that are or may be reclassified 
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

-	 Net changes in fair value of debt 
instruments at fair value through 
other comprehensive income

156 (15)

Items that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss in subsequent periods:

-	 Net changes in fair value of equity 
instruments at fair value through 
other comprehensive income

(328) 209

-	 Remeasurements of defined 
benefit plan 26 -

Other comprehensive (loss) / income 
for the year (146) 194

Total comprehensive income for the 
year 5,362 5,697

 2025 2024

Assets

Cash and bank balances 51,527 52,414

Treasury bills 20,639 14,505

Securities bought under 
repurchase agreements 443,142 272,366

Investments at fair value 
through profit or loss 25,613 26,488

Investments at fair value 
through other comprehensive 
income

16,147 13,858

Investments at amortised cost 16,266 13,800

Fee receivables 4,043 3,405

Other assets 15,813 11,576

Property and equipment 754 1,249

Intangible assets 1,505 1,489

Total assets 595,449 411,150

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Short-term bank borrowings 11,310 7,540

Deposits 1,936 -

Securities sold under 
repurchase agreements 451,916 279,033

Customers’ accounts 40,086 38,100

Other liabilities 12,625 11,271

Payable to other unit holders in 
consolidated funds 1,510 1,223

Total liabilities 519,383 337,167

Equity

Share capital 44,134 44,134

Shares under employee share 
incentive scheme (2,263) (2,263)

Treasury shares (1,913) (1,913)

Statutory reserve 10,387 10,331

General reserve 3,091 3,217

Investments fair value reserve 821 860

Retained earnings 21,809 19,617

Total equity 76,066 73,983

Total liabilities and equity 595,449 411,150

 2025 2024

Net cash (used in) / generated from 
operating activities

(6,894) 6,887

Cash used in investing activities (221) (368)

Net cash generated from / (used in) 
financing activities

2,487 (4,495)

Net movement in cash and cash 
equivalents

(4,628) 2,024

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
beginning of the year

64,586 62,562

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of the year

59,958 64,586



البيانات المالية الموحدة  
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر 2025

بيان المركز المالي الموحد 
كما في 31 ديسمبر 2025 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

استخرجت البينات المالية المذكورة أعلاه من البيانات المالية الموحدة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2025، والتي تمت الموافقة عليها من قبل 
مجلس الإدارة في 23 فبراير 2026، والتي تم تدقيقها من قبل السادة إرنست ويونغ، الشرق الأوسط الذين أبدوا رأي تدقيق غير متحفظ.

sicobank.com .سيكو ش.م.ب )م(، مركز البحرين التجاري العالمي، البرج الشرقي، ص.ب: 1331، المنامة، مملكة البحرين، هاتف: 5000 1751 973+  فاكس: 4000 1751 973+، مرخص من قبل مصرف البحرين المركزي كبنك جملة تقليدي

نجلاء محمد الشيراوي تالا فخرو	 عبدالله أحمد كمال	
الرئيس التنفيذي عضو مجلس الإدارة 	 رئيس مجلس الإدارة	

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر الموحد 
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر 2025 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحد 
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر 2025 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

بيان الدخل الشامل الموحد
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر 2025 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

بيان التدفقات النقدية الموحد
للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ ديسمبر 2025 )بآلاف الدنانير البحرينية(

 20252024

الموجودات
51,52752,414النقد والأرصدة البنكية

20,63914,505سندات خزينة
 أوراق مالية مشتراة بموجب 

اتفاقيات إعادة شراء
443,142272,366

 استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة
من خلال الربح أو الخسارة

25,61326,488

 استثمارات بالقيمة العادلة
من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

16,14713,858

16,26613,800استثمارات بالتكلفة المطفأة
4,0433,405رسوم مستحقة
15,81311,576موجودات أخرى

7541,249عقارات ومعدات
1,5051,489موجودات غير ملموسة

595,449411,150مجموع الموجودات

المطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين
المطلوبات

11,3107,540القروض المصرفية قصيرة الأجل
-1,936الودائع

أوراق مالية مباعة بموجب 
اتفاقيات إعادة الشراء

451,916279,033

40,08638,100حسابات العملاء
12,62511,271مطلوبات أخرى

مدفوعات لحاملي الوحدات  
الأخرى في الصناديق الموحدة

1,5101,223

519,383337,167مجموع المطلوبات

حقوق المساهمين
44,13444,134رأس المال

 أسهم تحت برنامج أسهم
منحة للموظفين

)2,263()2,263(

)1,913()1,913(أسهم خزينة
10,38710,331احتياطي قانوني

3,0913,217احتياطي عام
احتياطي القيمة العادلة 

للاستثمارات
821860

21,80919,617أرباح مستبقاة
76,06673,983مجموع حقوق المساهمين

مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق 
المساهمين

595,449411,150

20252024

4,2143,004صافي إيرادات الاستثمار

10,96010,843صافي إيرادات الرسوم

3,5363,771إيرادات الوساطة وإيرادات أخرى

4,1853,940صافي دخل الفوائد

22,89521,558الدخل التشغيلي

)10,622()10,837(تكلفة الموظفين

)5,406()6,417(مصاريف تشغيلية أخرى

)16,028()17,254(المصاريف التشغيلية 

حصة الشركة من ربح حاملي الوحدات غير 
)27()133(المسيطرة في الصناديق الموحدة

5,5085,503صافي ربح السنة

 العائد على السهم الأساسي 
13.513.5والمخفض )فلس(

 20252024

73,98370,482الرصيد في 1 يناير

 5,503  5,508 ربح السنة

194)146()خسارة( / دخل شامل آخرى

5,3625,697إجمالي الدخل الشامل للسنة

احتياطي التحويلات إلى التبرعات الخيرية 	-)60()50(

معاملات مع الملاك مثبتة مباشرة في حقوق 
الملكية:

أرباح أسهم نقدية مدفوعة 	-)3,219()2,146(

76,06673,983الرصيد في آخر السنة

20252024

5,503 5,508 ربح السنة

)خسارة( / دخل شامل آخرى

البنود التي يعاد تصنيفها أو قد يعاد تصنيفها 
إلى الربح أو الخسارة في الفترات اللاحقة:

صافي التغيرات في القيمة العادلة لأدوات  	-
الدين المدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل 

الشامل الآخر 
156)15(

البنود التي لن يتم إعادة تصنيفها إلى الربح أو 
الخسارة في الفترات اللاحقة: 

صافي التغيرات في القيمة العادلة لأدوات  	-
أسهم حقوق الملكية المدرجة بالقيمة 

العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
)328(209

إعادة قياس خطة المنافع المحددة 	-26-

194)146(إجمالي )الخسارة( / الدخل الشامل الآخر للسنة

5,3625,697إجمالي الدخل الشامل للسنة

 20252024

صافي النقد )المستخدم في( / الناتج من 
الأنشطة التشغيلية

)6,894(6,887

صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة 
الاستثمارية

)221()368(

صافي النقد الناتج من / )المستخدم في( 
الأنشطة التمويلية

2,487)4,495(

2,024)4,628(صافي التغير في النقد ومافي حكمه

64,58662,562النقد وما في حكمه في بداية السنة

59,95864,586النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية السنة


